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Lazard London Directors’ Pension Scheme

Report on actuarial valuation as at 31 December 2016

As instructed, we have carried out an actuarial valuation of the
Lazard London Directors’ Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”) as
at 31 December 2016, and | now present my report which is
addressed to the Trustees of the Scheme.

The main purpose of the report, required by the Pensions Act 2004,
is to set out the results and outcomes from the valuation and it also
summarises some of the key risks faced by the Scheme, as shown
in Appendix 1. Scheme members will receive a summary funding
statement relating to the valuation in due course.

The Trustees are responsible for the choice of assumptions for the
valuation and agreeing an appropriate level of future contributions,
with the agreement of Lazard & Co., Services Limited, the
sponsoring employer (the “Employer”). The main results and
agreed contributions are summarised in chart 1 and table 1, with
further detail in the following sections, appendices and attached key
documents.

Chart 1: Summary of main results as at 31 December 2016

Asset value £182.4m

Liability value: £206.4m

Technical provisions Deficit: £24.0m

Liability value: £273.9m

Buyout estimate Deficit: £91.5m
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Lane Clark & Peacock LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC301436. LCP is a registered trademark in the UK (Regd. TM No 2315442) and in the EU (Regd. TM

No 002935583). All partners are members of Lane Clark & Peacock LLP.

Alist of members’ names is available for inspection at 95 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1DQ, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. The firm is regulated by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries in
respect of a range of investment business activities. Locations in London, Winchester, Ireland and - operating under licence - the Netherlands.
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3384895 Table 1. Summary of agreed employer contributions
In respect of

Page 2 of 25 Deficit against £7m by 31 March 2018
technical
provisions of £1.3m pa to be paid by 31 March each
£24m year, with the first payment in 2021 and the
final payment in 2030
Expenses Each year the Trustees and the Employer

will agree an amount to be paid by the
Employer towards the expenses of running
the Scheme

Other PPF levy payable by the Employer in full
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1. Benefits, contributions, data and assets

For the valuation we have relied on various sources of information,
as shown in table 2.

We have valued the benefits as summarised in Appendix 2. We are
not aware of any changes to benefits since the previous valuation.
In certain circumstances there is insufficient information to
accurately assess the benefits payable to members.

Therefore, for the purpose of placing a value on the technical
provisions the following assumptions have been adopted:

= When valuing the spouse’s benefits upon the death of a
pensioner we have assumed that retired members commuted
on average 25% of their pension at retirement (so that the
spouse’s pension is equal to 89% of the member pension in
payment).

. Where insufficient data is held regarding members’ pension
splits, we have estimated the required pension splits based on
service history.

The Trustees hold a small number of annuities with an insurance
Company in respect of certain pensions in payment. The value of
these annuities has been assessed using the assumptions
underlying the calculation of technical provisions and is included in
both asset and technical provisions figures.

The Trust also holds assets relating to members’ money purchase
AVCs. These have been excluded from the assets and technical
provisions.

Table 2: Sources of information

Benefit and contribution
structure

Membership data

Audited accounts for
the three years to the
valuation date

Third Supplemental
Definitive Deed and
Rules dated

25 November 1985, as

subsequently amended.

Scheme administrators,
Capita
Trustees

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Revenue account: Appendix 4
Assets: Appendix 5
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2. The 2005 Funding Agreement

The Trustees’ ultimate funding objective is to be able to buy out the
Scheme’s liabilities with an insurance company.

The Funding Agreement, signed on 30 August 2005 between the
Trustees and the Employer refers to this and two interim objectives.
It specifies funding targets that the Scheme should be fully funded:

= On the basis of the accounting standard FRS17 by 31 May
2010;

= on the basis of valuing the liabilities by reference to gilt yields
by 31 May 2020 (the “2020 Gilts Basis” objective); and

= on a buyout basis by 31 May 2030 (the “2030 Buyout Basis”
objective).

The first of these targets was successfully achieved prior to
31 May 2010.

As part of the discussions with the Employer, regarding the 2013
valuation, the Trustees agreed to waive the 2020 Gilts Basis
objective which requires the Scheme to be fully funded on a gilts
basis by 1 June 2020, in return for additional security. This
additional security agreed at the time was in the form of an
uncapped guarantee from Lazard Group LLC conditional on the
Trustees continuing to follow an investment strategy agreed with
the Employer, as well as significant upfront cash contributions from
the Employer. The agreement to waive the 2020 Gilts Basis

objective was documented in the amendment dated 31 March 2015.

The Trustees and Employer are also required by the Funding
Agreement to agree from time to time how to meet the 2030 Buyout
Basis objective.

It has been agreed that the technical provisions will be based on the
cost of providing benefits on an ongoing basis until 2030 with the
remaining benefits being assumed to be bought out with an insurer
in 2030. For practical reasons it has been agreed that a proxy to
the cost of buying out the Scheme benefits in 2030 will be used, as
described in Section 3. The proxy described will be reviewed and
agreed between the Trustees and Employer as part of each future
valuation.

Adopting a technical provisions measure as described above
ensures that for future valuations, the deficit contributions under any
resultant recovery plan will be set at a level that seeks to explicitly
target the 2030 Buyout Basis objective.

The Trustees consider that the measures agreed with the Employer
in respect of the statutory funding objective are sufficient to meet
the Trustees’ obligations with regard to the 2030 Buyout Basis
objective for the purposes of this valuation. The Trustees and
Employer will consider whether this remains the case as part of
future valuations, and will review the statement of funding principles
if required to ensure that the 2030 Buyout Basis objective continues
to be on track.
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3. Funding objective and actuarial assumptions

The Scheme’s statutory funding objective is to hold sufficient and
appropriate assets to cover its technical provisions.

The Trustees took advice from me and have determined the
method and assumptions to use for this valuation with the
agreement of the Employer.

The valuation adopted the “projected unit method”, under which the
technical provisions are calculated as the amount of assets required
as at the valuation date to meet the projected benefit cashflows,
based on benefits accrued to the valuation date and the various
assumptions made.

The benefit cashflows, which are primarily linked to price inflation,
projected from the valuation date are shown in chart 2.

Chart 2: Projected benefit cashflows
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The Trustees and the Employer agreed that for the 2013 valuation
the technical provisions will be based on the cost of providing
benefits on an ongoing basis until 2030 with the remaining benefits
being assumed to be bought out with an insurer in 2030. This
approach has also been adopted for the 2016 valuation. For
practical reasons it has been agreed that a proxy to the cost of
buying out the Scheme benefits in 2030 will be used. This proxy is
equal to the value of the remaining scheme benefit payments
discounted at a gilt rate plus an additional sum of £23m in 2030.
This compares to an additional sum of £15m in 2030 used in the
2013 valuation.

2096
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The calculation of the technical provisions also includes an
assumption about the investment strategy prior to 1 June 2030. In
particular, the calculation takes advance credit for some of the
additional investment returns, over and above the returns from gilts,
expected from investing in “riskier” assets, such as equities, under
the assumed investment strategy. The assumed investment
strategy underlying the calculation of technical provisions, prior to
2030, is consistent with the previous valuation and is described in
the Appendix to the Statement of Funding Principles.

All other assumptions are set out in the Trustees’ Statement of
Funding Principles, which is attached to this report.

The key differences in the assumptions compared with the previous
valuation, aside from those described above, are as follows:

= The rate of return anticipated from gilts (on average) has
reduced from 3.6% pa to 1.7% pa as a result of the fall in the
yields on fixed interest gilts.

= The mortality assumption used for this valuation, as described
in the attached Statement of Funding Principles, generally
results in shorter assumed life expectancy than the
assumption adopted at the previous valuation. These
assumptions reflect the latest industry standard tables and the
results of Scheme specific postcode profiling carried out as
part of the valuation.

The Scheme faces a number of risks, as described in Appendix 1.
In particular, the actual returns on the Scheme’s assets may prove
to be lower than the advance credit taken in the calculation of the
technical provisions for returns above the return on gilts. The
greater the advance credit taken, the greater is the chance that
actual returns will be lower than the advanced credit taken, leading
to a need for additional employer contributions in the future.

Similarly, there is the risk that the other assumptions adopted are
not borne out by future experience.

Therefore, in determining the assumptions, the Trustees took
account of their assessment of the strength of the Employer’s
covenant, and in particular its likely ability to pay additional
contributions in the future if future experience proves to be less
favourable than assumed. They also took into account the
additional support provided by the parent company guarantees
provided by other entities in the Lazard group, including that
provided by Lazard Group LLC.
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4.  Technical provisions

As at the valuation date the calculated technical provisions were
£206.4m and resulting deficit was £24.0m, as shown in chart 3.

The deficit as at the previous valuation was £9.5m. The projected
position at this valuation, had experience been in line with the
assumptions made and allowing for contributions paid over the
period, would have been a surplus of £3.2m, The actual position at
the current valuation is therefore £27.2m worse than projected, and
the main reasons for this are shown in chart 4.

“Changes in market conditions” refers to the change in the yields on
fixed interest and index-linked gilts over the period.

Appendix 6 shows the effect on the valuation of changing some of
the key assumptions.

Chart 3: Assets and technical provisions

Asset value £182.4m

Technical provisions
by status at 31/12/2016

£206.4m

0 50 100 150 200 250 300

[ Dependants Pensioners Deferreds

Chart 4: Experience over the three years

Deficit in 2013 (£9.5m) (9.5) -
Interest on deficit £1.6m 16
Employer contributions £11.1m 1.1
Higher investment returns than expected £40.8m 408
Actual inflation experience £2.1m 21
Change in commutation factors (£0.4m) |[0‘4)
Change in market conditions (£62.6m) _
Mortality experience (£3.3m) . (3.3)
Commutation experience £1.0m 1.1
Updated membership data £0.7m 0.7
Changes to volatility assumptions (£1.7m) I (1.7
Change of mortality assumption £1.6m 16

Increase in buyout proxy at 2030 (£5.4m) -(5.4)

Deficit in 2016 (£24.0m) !

(30)  (20) (10) 0 10 20 30 40 50
(Deficit) / Surplus (Em)

® Worsenings of position
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5. Discontinuance

This section considers the position were the Employer to have
ceased sponsoring the Scheme on the valuation date. The results
are shown in chart 5.

We have considered the solvency of the Scheme by estimating the
“buy out” cost as at the valuation date, ie the cost of securing the
benefits for all members by the purchase of annuity policies from an
insurance company and winding up the Scheme.

We have not obtained actual quotations, but have produced our
estimate using the assumptions described in Appendix 7. These
assumptions differ from those set out in the statement of funding
principles and they result in an estimated buy-out cost that is higher
than the technical provisions.

Chart 5: Discontinuance measures

Asset value

Buyout estimate Deficit: £91.5m

Surplus: £54.7m
PPF S179

0 50 100 150 200 250 300

In practice, the actual buy-out cost can be determined only by
running a selection process and completing a buy-out with an
insurer. The ultimate deficit on buy-out could be very different from
our estimate for various reasons, including:

= additional funding may be available from the Employer;

. market conditions will be different from those applying at the
valuation date;

= the insurers will set their terms taking into account their view
of the life expectancy of the Scheme’s members;

. there may have been changes in the level of competition in
the insurance market; and

. the actual expenses of winding-up are likely to be different
from the allowance made.
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The deficit on buy-out of £91.5m compares with £64.0m as at the
previous valuation. This movement is the result of similar factors to
those described in section 3, together with changes in the insurance
market.

Where a scheme is discontinued because of the insolvency of the
employer, the Pension Protection Fund (“PPF”) is required to
assess whether the scheme is eligible to enter the PPF. This
includes assessing whether the scheme is insufficiently funded.

In broad terms, if the PPF is satisfied that the scheme’s assets are
insufficient to buy-out benefits equal to PPF compensation with an
insurance company then the assets would be transferred to the
PPF which would then pay members PPF compensation in place of
scheme benefits.

If the assets are deemed sufficient, the scheme can be wound up
outside the PPF with the assets first used to secure benefits equal
in value to PPF compensation, with the balance being applied to
secure benefits above that level in accordance with the scheme’s
rules.

As a proxy for the financial assessment that would be required by
the PPF in these circumstances, we have taken the results of the

separate statutory “section 179” valuation of the Scheme as at the
valuation date, as shown in chart 5.

On this basis, it seems likely that, had the Scheme discontinued at
the valuation date, the Scheme would not have entered the PPF
and instead the Scheme’s assets would have been sufficient to
secure benefits equal in value to PPF compensation and, in
addition, some benefits above that level.
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6. Contribution policy and implications for funding

The Trustees have determined with the agreement of the Employer
that the Employer will pay contributions as shown in the recovery
plan and schedule of contributions (attached as Appendices 12 and
13) and summarised in table 1 above.

The projected funding levels three years after the valuation date are
shown in table 4. These projections are on the basis that:

= contributions are paid as set out in the schedule of
contributions;

= future experience is in line with the assumptions set out in the
statement of funding principles, but with an allowance for the
returns from return seeking assets to be 3.5% pa above those
of gilts and the return from the defensive portfolio to be
0.5% pa during the period of the recovery plan; and

= there is no change in the annuity market.

Experience from the valuation date is likely to be different from the
assumptions made. In particular the funding level could be volatile
over time, for example as a result of movements in investment
markets and especially changes in gilt yields. This could also mean
that the time taken to pay off the deficit is likely to be shorter or
longer than projected.

Table 4: Approximation projected funding levels

Measure

Technical provisions
Solvency

31 December 2016

88%
67%

31 December 2019

92%
69%
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The valuation considers the financial position of the Scheme as at
the valuation date. Since that time there have been significant
fluctuations in investment markets which have affected the value of

Page 12 of 25

the assets and the technical provisions.

Chart 6 shows an approximate projection of how the deficit against
the technical provisions has varied since the valuation date.

Chart 6: Estimated deficit
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8. Certification

Under the Pensions Act 2004, | am required to certify that the
technical provisions have been calculated in accordance with the
legislation, and my cerlificate is attached as Appendix 10.

| am also required to cerlify that the schedule of contributions is
consistent with the statement of funding principles and that payment
of contributions at the agreed rates can be expected to lead to the
Scheme having sufficient assels to cover its technical provisions by
the end of the recovery period.

My cerlificate forms pant of the schedule of contributions attached
as Appendix 13.

For completeness, | also attach as Appendix 14 a copy of the
required submission of the valuation outcome to the Pensions

Regulator.
OO\ -

Jekenjy Dell FIA
Pariner
Appointed Scheme Actuary

20 March 2018

Direct tel: +44 (0)20 7432 6744
Email: jeremy.dell@lcp.uk.com

95 Wigmore Street
London W1U 1D
www [cp.uk.com

The use of our work

This work has been produced by Lane Clark & Peacock LLP under the terms of our
written agreement with the Trustees of the Lazard London Directors’ Pension Scheme
{"Our Client").

This work is only appropriate for the purpeses described and should not be used for
anything else. It is subject to any stated limitations (eg regarding accuracy or
completeness). Unless otherwise stated, it is confidential and is for your sole use. You
may not provide this work, in whole of in part, to anyone else without first obtaining our
permission in wriling. We aceept no liability to anyone who is nol Our Client although
we acknowledge that you are required to pass it to the employer sponsoring the
scheme.

If the purpose of this work is to assist you in supplying information to someone else and
you acknowledge our assistance in your communication to that person, please make it
clear that we accept no liability towards them.

Professional Standards

This report is part of the work in connection with the valuation of the Scheme. The
report has been produced for the information of interested readers and not with the
intention that it should support any decision that they may make. Our work in preparing
this document complies with Technical Actuarial Standard 100: Principles lor Technical
Aciluarial Work, together with Technical Actuarial Standard 300: Pensions.
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Appendix 1

Some risks faced by the Scheme

Risk Comments

Employer and guarantors The Employer and guarantors are not able to make the required contributions, and in particular is not
able to pay increased contributions if experience is unfavourable. If this happened, then it is unlikely
that the Scheme would be able to pay the benefits in full.

Investment strategy Changes in asset values are not matched by changes in the technical provisions.
The technical provisions are linked to gilt yields, but the Scheme assets include a substantial holding
in return-seeking assets, so the two may move out of line as investment conditions change. For
example, if equity values fall with no changes in gilt yields, the deficit would increase.

Investment returns Future investment returns are lower than anticipated.
The greater the allowance made in the technical provisions for returns on assets other than gilts, the
greater the risk that those returns are not achieved.

Gilt yields Asset values and the technical provisions do not move in line as a result of changes in the yields
available on fixed interest and index-linked gilts.
This may arise because of a mismatch between the Scheme’s holding in gilts and its technical
provisions in terms of their nature (ie fixed or inflation-linked) and/or their duration.

Inflation Actual inflation is higher, and so benefit payments are higher, than anticipated.
Mortality Scheme members live longer, and so benefits are paid longer, than anticipated.
Regulatory In future the Scheme may have backdated claims or liabilities arising from equalisation or

discrimination issues or from future legislation or court judgments.
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Benefits and contributions
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The following brief summary is based on our understanding of the benefits provided to members of the Scheme as at 31 December 2016 and
should not be relied upon as a definitive summary. Full details can be found in the trust deed and rules.

Benefit or defined term Description

Normal Retirement Age (NRA) 60

Early retirement pension Accrued pension at early retirement date, reduced for early payment

Benefits on death after retirement

Spouse’s pension 2/3 of the member’s pension at death, ignoring any pension commuted for a lump sum at retirement
Children’s pensions Children’s pensions may be payable

Lump sum On death within 5 years of retirement, balance of pension payments which would otherwise have

been received had the member survived until the fifth anniversary of retirement

Benefits on death in deferment
Spouse pension 2/3 of the revalued deferred pension
Lump sum 5x the revalued deferred pension

Pension increases
In payment Pension in excess of guarantee minimum pension increases each year in line with the increase in the
Consumer Prices Index (CPI), subject to a minimum of 3% pa and a maximum of 5% pa.

In deferment Statutory increases
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Membership details

The following table shows the membership details as at 31 December 2016. Figures as at 31 December 2013 are shown in brackets.

Total pension at date of

leaving / date of valuation

Numbers Average age £m pa
Deferred pensioners 40 (54) 53 (52) 1.3 1.7)
Pensioners and 79 (72) 73 (72) 5.6 (4.9)
dependants
Total 119 (126)

Note: The pension figures for deferred members have been obtained by totalling members’ deferred pensions as at the date of leaving service.

Note: The pension figures for pensioners and dependants have been obtained by totalling members’ pensions in payment at the valuation date.

Pensions in payment were increased, as required under the Rules, by 3.0%, 3.0%, 3.0% on 1 January 2014, 2015 and 2016 respectively. The
pension amounts shown at 31 December 2016 also include the 1 January 2017 increase of 3.0%.

Note: There have been no discretionary benefits granted or discretionary increases made to benefits since the previous valuation.

Appendix 3
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Consolidated revenue account
Page 18 of 25

£m £m
Opening fund as 31 December 2013 141.0
Income
Employer’s contributions 11.9
Total income 11.9
Expenditure
Pensions 155
Lump sum commutations 3.5
Transfer values paid 4.6
Other expenses 2.2
Total expenditure 25.8
Change in value of investments 55.3
Closing fund at 31 March 2017 182.4

Note: Assets in respect of members’ AVCs have been excluded from the above figures.
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o e Appendix 5
Investment strategy and composition of assets

The table below sets out the benchmark asset allocations under the Trustees’ current investment strategy and the actual holdings as at the
valuation date.

Benchmark holding Market value at 31 December 2016

Asset type £m %
Equities 24.0

Baillie Gifford 20.7 11.3
Lazard Asset Management 26.6 14.6
Absolute Return Funds 11.0

Ruffer Absolute Return 18.6 10.2
Private Credit 7.5

Longbow Private Credit 7.1 3.9
Cash to be invested in Longbow 4.9 2.7
Other 57.5

Henderson Loans 11.8 6.5
Insight Bonds Plus 400 6.7 3.7
Insight Bonds Plus 30.0 16.4
Insight LIBOR Plus 20.8 114
Insight LDI portfolio 24.2 13.3
Insight Liquidity 1.0 0.5
Insured annuities 7.7 4.2
Cash and net current assets 2.3 1.3
Total assets 182.4 100.0

Note: Assets in respect of members’ AVCs have been excluded from the above figures.

Note: Over the period since the previous valuation, the average rate of return earned on the assets was approximately 12.5% pa by reference to
market values.
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Sensitivity to assumptions

The valuation results are sensitive to the assumptions chosen and
we illustrate here effects of changes to some of the key
assumptions.

The results are particularly sensitive to the advance credit for future
investment returns. By way of illustration, the effect of changing
this assumption is shown in the table opposite.

The results are also sensitive to the pensioner mortality assumption
in terms of both life expectancy at the valuation date and how life
expectancy may change in the future. To the extent that the
mortality assumption under-estimates life expectancies, the
technical provisions will be too low, all other things being equal.

As an illustration, if it were assumed that life expectancies were one
year longer than implied by the mortality assumption adopted, the
technical provisions would be broadly 2-3% higher.

Advance credit for returns above

gilts on the overall investment
portfolio

Actual rate used

- 2010to 2020
- 2020 to 2030
- From 2030
Lower rate

- 2010 to 2020
- 2020 to 2030
- From 2030
No credit (ie a gilts only basis)
- 2010to 2020
- 2020 to 2030
- From 2030

1.4
11
0.0

0.9
0.6
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

Deficit

£m

24.0

35.0

51.5

Appendix 6
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Key assumptions used for assessing solvency

We have based our estimate of the Scheme’s solvency on our in
house insurer buy-out pricing model. The model is based on similar
but simplified principles to those adopted by insurance companies
to set their prices. Itis calibrated against actual quotations and final
transaction prices for other pension schemes.

The main financial assumptions for our buy-out estimate as at the
valuation date are shown in the table opposite. For the purposes of
illustration the rates shown are the single equivalent average rates
(weighted by the projected future benefit cashflows).

The demographic assumptions are the same as those adopted for
the calculation of the technical provisions, except that there is no
allowance for commutation and it is assumed that 85% of all
members have dependants.

We have included an allowance for the insurance company’s costs
in administering the benefits of £0.1m, and separately we have
included a provision of £4.1m for expenses that would be incurred
by the Trustees in winding up the Scheme.

This basis has no relevance beyond establishing an estimate of the
hypothetical buy-out cost and my statutory estimate of solvency as
at the valuation date.

Main financial assumptions

Assumption

Non-pensioners

Discount rate

Rate of RPI inflation

Rate of CPl inflation
Revaluation in deferment
Pension increases in payment

Appendix 7

% pa

1.75
3.53
3.03
CPI
Set by consideration of derivative market policy

Pensioners

Discount rate
Pension increases in payment

1.75
Set by consideration of derivative market policy

Main demographic assumptions

Assumption

Post-retirement mortality

% with dependants
Commutation

65% of S2NA; CMI 2014 core projection from
2003 with long-term annual rate of improvement
of 1.5% pa for males and females

85%

None
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PPF section 179 valuation

Scope

A “section 179 valuation” is carried out in accordance with section
179 of the Pensions Act 2004. The sole purpose of a section 179
valuation is to enable the Trustees to fulfil their statutory duty to
provide the required information to the Pensions Regulator.

Once submitted, the Board of the PPF will use the valuation results
to calculate the Scheme’s future Pension Protection Levy until a
new section 179 valuation is provided.

Additionally, were the Scheme to enter a Pension Protection Fund
(“PPF”) assessment period, the results of a section 179 valuation
might be used in assessing whether the Scheme’s funding position
was such that it was eligible to enter the PPF.

Valuation of section 179 liabilities

The benefits to be valued are the Scheme’s benefits adjusted to
reflect, broadly, the compensation that members would currently
receive if the Scheme were to enter the PPF.

| have placed a value on the projected adjusted benefits, using the

PPF’s prescribed assumptions as at the effective date (version A8).

| have taken into account the PPF’s valuation guidance (version
G6) and responses to Frequently Asked Questions (FAQS) relating

Appendix 8

to section 179 valuations published on the PPF website up to the
close of business yesterday.

In certain respects the membership data provided for the valuation
was not sufficiently complete to enable us to value PPF
compensation precisely without incurring disproportionate costs. As
permitted by the PPF, | have made approximations where
appropriate, as set out in Appendix 9.

Owing to these approximations, the Scheme’s Pension Protection
Levy is likely to be higher than if no approximations had been
made. However, there will be savings due to the reduced costs
incurred through not having to undertake the full data audit/analysis
that would be required to make these figures accurate.

Reconciliation

The previous section 179 valuation, carried out with an effective
date of 31 December 2013, showed a surplus of £39.2m. The
current valuation shows an improvement. This is due to similar
factors to those described in section 3 of this report, together with:

" changes in the prescribed assumptions; offset by
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valuation having been higher than those that would be
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provided by the PPF; and

. an increase in the level of PPF compensation that would now
be payable due to the ageing of the Scheme’s membership.
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Approximations in PPF section 179 valuation
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This appendix sets out the approximations | have made for the purposes of my calculations where the relevant data to enable me to value the
prescribed benefits precisely was not available.

Benefit type Approximations

Normal Pension Age (“NPA”) Adjustment required for valuation: Non-pensioners are assumed to retire at NPA (unless they die
beforehand). This is the earliest age at which a pension or lump sum becomes payable without reduction
for early payment (ignoring any special provisions on the grounds of ill health). Members can have different
parts of their benefits payable from different NPAs. Members of the Scheme have an NPA of 60 for Section
179 purposes.

Approximation: | have assumed that the NPA for current pensioners is age 60 as any pensioner who
historically may have had an NPA of 62 is now over that age. The data received show no pensioners below
60 who retired due to ill-health and | have assumed that data to be correct.

Pension amount Adjustment required for valuation: A 10% reduction is applied to all benefits for members below NPA
(including those in receipt of a pension, but excluding ill-health pensioners and dependants).

Approximation: None

Pension increases in payment Adjustment required for valuation: Pensions in respect of pre-6 April 1997 accrued benefits do not increase
in payment. Pensions in respect of post-5 April 1997 accrued benefits increase in line with the CPI capped
at 2.5% pa

Approximation: For transferred-in benefits, | have treated the whole benefit as post-5 April 1997 service for
pensioners and as service between 6 April 1997 and 5 April 2009 for non-pensioners, although | understand
normal Scheme practice is to allocate the transfer-in between the different service periods. The split was
also not provided for the insured pensions and we have assumed these relate to pre-6 April 1997 services
as the majority of them were put in place prior to this date.
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Actuary’s certification of the calculation of
technical provisions

This certificate is provided for the purpose of Section 225(1) of the Pensions Act 2004
and Regulation 7(4){a) of the Occupational Pension Schemes {Scheme Funding)
Regulations 2005

Name of scheme: Lazard London Directors’ Pension Scheme

Calculation of technical provisions

| certify that. in my opinion, the calculation of the scheme's technical provisions as at
31 December 2016 is made in accordance with regulations under section 222 of the Pensions
Act 2004. The calculation uses a method and assumptions determined by the trustees of the
scheme and set out in the Statement of Funding Principles dated 21 December 2017,

(—D% pate:.... &) 1% 7 1ol

Name: Jeremy Dell Qualification: Fellow of the Institute and
Faculty of Actuaries

Signature: ...

Address: Lane Clark & Peacock LLP Name of employer: Lane Clark & Peacock LLP
95 Wigmore Street (if applicable)
London
wiu 1DQ

Lane Clark & Peacock LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC301436. LCPis a
registered trademark in the UK (Regd. TM Na 2315442) and in the EU (Regd. TM No 002035583). Al partners are members of Lane Clark &
Paacack LLP

Alist of members' names is available for inspection at 95 Wigmore Straet, London, WU 104Q, the frm's principal placs of businass and
registered office. The finm |5 reguizted by the Institute and Faculty of Acthuarias in respect of a range of investment business actvities. Locations
in London, Winchester, Ireland and - cperating under licence - the Nathartands.
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Lazard London Directors’ Pension Scheme
(“the Scheme”)
Statement of funding principles

Introduction

This document (*the Siatement”) constitutes the Statement of Funding Principles
applicable to the Lazard London Directars' Pension Scheme (‘the Scheme"). The
purpose of the Statement s to dacument ths principles established for funding the
Scheme In a manner conforming to the requirements of section 223 of the
Pensions Act 2004 (“the Act”) and to assist Scheme members in understanding the
manner in which the Scheme is being funded.

The Statemant was prepared by the Trustaes for the purposes of the actuarial vaiuation
of the Scheme as at 31 Decamber 2018 after obtaining the advice of Jeremy Dall, the
Scheme Actuary. it has been agreed by Lazard & Co., Services Limited (‘the
Employer”). The Statement will be reviewed within 16 months of the effective date of
every valuation and revised if necessary.

1. Characteristics of the Scheme's {labllities

The malin characteristics of the Scheme's liabilities that are relevant to the development
of appropriate funding principles are as follows;

*  the Scheme's pension fiabilities are to make payments stretching many years into
the future; the amount and timing of these payments can be predicted with some
precision but not with absolute cartainty;

= accrual of panslon bensfits under the Scheme ceased on 31 March 2008;

*  the Scheme has a mature liability profite, with currant pensloners accounting for
around twa thirds of the technical provisions,

* Increases to pensions in payment are linked to consumer price inflation, but subject
to & minimum of 3% and a maximum of 5% each year.

2. Funding Objectives
This Staternent ssts out:

. our pallcy for assessing the “tachnical provisions” — that Is the amount of money
the Scheme should aim to hold fram time to time in order to make provision for the
Scheme's liabilites and how we intend to achieve the objective of holding this
amount of monay in the Scheme (this Is known as meeting the “statutory funding
objectiva®); and
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*  our policy for achieving the lavel of funding at 1 Juns 2030 (the *2030 Buyout Basis
objective”) described in the deed agreed between the Trustess of tha Scheme and
the Employer (and refated parties) dated 30 August 2005 (the *Funding
Agreement”),

These policies are used for setting the leval of contributions to be pald ta the Scheme.

We have dacided that the technical provisions should ba calculated using the method
and assumptions sat out in Appendix 1 to thls document.

We chosa these methods and thess assumptions with the agreement of the Employer.
We ere required by law to agres the method and assumptions for the technical
provisions with the Employer. In arriving at them, we foak advice from the Scheme
Actuary and took account of various relevant factors (in particular the abillity of the
Employer to support the Schems).

3.  Investmant strategy

The funding level of the Schame will depend on the retums achleved on its assets. The
Trustees are respansible for the investment strategy in consullation with tha Employer

Undar the terms of the Funding Agreement. the investment policy of the Scheme from
1 June 2010 onwards shall be agreed from tme to time bstween the Trustees and
Employer.

The Trustess and the Employer have agraed to maintain the existing Investment strategy
to 2020, which targets an investment split as follows.

¢ 27.5% in global equities;
. 15% in absolute rstum funds; and
. 57.5% In defensive assels.

Over the period to 2030, Lazand and the Trustees will regularly consider the
opportunities for reducing nsk in the Schema bayond 2020, with a view to reducing the
nisk of falling to achieve the 2030 target, by potentially increasing the allocation to
defensive assels and reducing the aliocatlon to return-seeking assets  This analysis wil
take into account, amongst other things, the lavel of progress made towards the 2030
farget.
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4. Technical Provisions

The calculation of the Technical Provisions involves estimating the present value of the
benefitz payable in future to members and their dependants under the rules of the
Scheme. Benefits are payable on retirement or death.

Assumptions ara made about the likelihood of a benefit becoming payable at any future
dats and the period for which it will be paysble, as well as about financial matters such
as future increases in members’ pensions and Investment retums. The assumptions for
datemining the Technical Provisions are chasen prudently, as required by the Act, and
take account of the Scheme's commitmants which arige aut of members' accrued
pension rights. The assumptions are designed to provide an appropriate margin for
adverse future experiencs, taking into account relevant risks, including the following:

= that the Employar will not be able to continue to pay contributions or make good
funding deficits in the futurs;

*  that the future Investment retums on assets will not be sufficlent to meet the
funding abjactives;

. that falis In asset values will not be matched by similar falls in the valus of the
liabllities; and

= thatanlicipated future changes In the expectation of how lang the Scheme's
pensloners will live will increase the cost of providing benefits.

The discount rates used In the valuation of the liabilities represent the retums which it is
anticipated will be achleved on the Scheme's assats and are chosen having regard to
the Scheme's future investmant strategy, including an allowance for a reduction in the
gliocation to the return-seeking portfolio beyond 2020, and with a margin Incorporated for
prudence

4.1 Method and assumptions underlying the calculation of the technical
provislons

Woe have decided that the technical provisions should be calculated using the
method and assumptions set out in Appendix 1 to this document.

We chose these methods and these assumptions with the agreement of the
Employer, as required by law.

4.2. Rectification of a fallure to meet the Statutory Funding Objective

The Trustees and the Employer have agreed that, if the assets are lass than
the Technical Provisions, then the deficit shall be eliminated over a fixed perlod
by cash contributions from the Employer, in detsmining the racovery period,
the Trustess will take inta account the following factors
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s the size of the deficit;

= the Trustees assessment of the financial covenant provided by the
Empioyer to the Scheme; and

= any conlingeni securily offered by the Employer,

The Trustees and the Employer have agreed that any deficit disclosed by the
valuation as at 31 December 2016 will be made good by contributions payable
by the Employer by 31 March 2018 (£7m) and annual contributions of £1,3m
from 2021 to 2030.

in caleulating the amount of thess contributions, account may be taken of the
expected retumn of the Scheme's assets without necessarily having to
incarporata the degres of prudanca included in the discount ratss used to
calculste the Technical Provislons.

(f deficlls are disclosad at future valuations, the period within which, and the
manner in which, they will be removed will be agreed by the Trustees and the
Employer at the time. having repard to the funding objectives established In the
Funding Agreement and to the Statutory Funding Objectve. The detalls will be
set aut In future Statements of Funding Principles.

5. Plan to meet the funding objectives described in the Funding Agreement

In addition to the statutory funding objective, the Funding Agreement describes levels of
funding to be achieved by 1 June 2020 and by 1 June 2030,

As part of the discussions with the Employer, regarding the 2013 valuation, the Trustees
agreed to waive the 2020 Gilts Basis objectiva which requires the Scheme to be fully
funded on a gilts basis by 1 June 2020, In return for additional security. This additional
securily agreed at the ime was in the form of an uncapped guarantee from Lazard
Group LLC condilional on the Trustees continuing to follow the investment strategy
agreed with the Employers, as well as significant upfront cash contributions. The
agreement to walve the 2020 Gilts Basls objective was documented in the amandment
dated 31 March 2015.

The Trustees and Employer are also required by the Funding Agreement to agrea from
time {o time how to mest the 2030 Buyout Basis objective.

ithas been agreed that the technical provisions will be based on the cost of providing
benefits on an ongoing basis untll 2030 with the remalning bensfits being assumed to be
bought out with an insurer in 2030. For practical reasons it has been agreed that a proxy
to the cost of buying out the Scheme benefits In 2030 will be used. as described in
Appendix 1. The proxy described will ba raviewad and agreed between the Trustees
and Employer as part of each future valuation.
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The Trustees consider that the measures agread with the Employer in respect of the
statutory funding abjective ara sufficient to mast the Trustees’ abligations with regard to
the 2030 Buyout Basls objective for the purposes of this valuation. The Trustess and
Employer will consider whether this remalns the case as part of future valuations, and
will raview the statemant of funding principles it required to ensure that the 2030 Buyout
Basla objective continues to be mst.

6. Discretionary benefits

Under Rule 17 of the Scheme's rules the Employer can require the Trustees to provide
discrationary benefits and, with the Employer's agreement, the Trustees can dedde to
provide discretionary benefits, in each case subject ta the Employer meeting the
associated funding requirements. However, there Is no current expeciation that
dlscretionary benefits will be provided and no allowance Is mads for them in the funding
of the Scheme.

7. Cash equivalent transfer values

At each valuation, the Trustees will ask the Scheme Actuary to advise them of the extant
ta which the Scheme's assets are sufficient to provide cash equivalent transfer values
(‘CETVs") for all non-pensioners without adversely affacting the security of the banefits
of other members and beneficlaries. If coverage Is laas than 100% of benefits In excass
of thoss In the highest priority category, le broadly those bensfits which would be
pravided were the Scheme to be admitted to the Penalon Protaction Fund, the Trustees
will consider whether to raduce CETVs as pemitted under leglslation, after obtalning
actuarial advice as to the appropriate extent. As at 31 December 20186, the asssts wers
sufficlent for GETVS to be pald without prejudicing the security of benefits In the Scheme

If at any other time, after obtaining advice from the Schems Actuary, the Trustees ere of
the opinlon that the payment of CETVs at a praviously agreed level may adversely affect
the security of the benefits of other members and beneficiaries, the Trustaes may
commission an appropriate report from the Scheme Actuary. They will use the above
criterion to decide whather, and to what extent, CETVs should be reduced.

8. Payments to the Employar

There are no provisions for payments to be made from the Scheme to the Employer.

8. Contributions made to the Scheme by parties other than the Employer

There are no arrangements with any party other than the Employer and the guarantor to
make payments to the Scheme.
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10. Raviewing the valuation position and this statement

This Statement relates to the Schema's fourth actuarial valuation under Part 3 of the Act,
the effective date of which Is 31 December 2016. Subsequent valuations will, In normal
circumstancas, be canied aut every three years thereaftsr. However, the Trusiees may
bring forward the effective date of any formal valuation, and all future contributions will
be dacided by reference to the results of the most recer:t valuation \
An ectuarial report an developments affacting the Scheme's funding lavel will be”
obtalned as at each iniermediate anniversary of the most recent valuation date. The
Trustees may call for a full actuarlal valuation instead of an actuarial repart at any other
time when, after cansidering the Scheme Actuary's advice, they are of the opinion that
events have made it unsafe to continus to rely on the resulls of the previous valuation as
the basis for future contributions.

This statement was prepared on 21 December 2017 and replaces the previous
statement of funding principles, which was signed on 31 March 2016,

We wilf review and, if necessary, revise this statement as part of each valuation. We
may review It at other times.
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Signed for and on behalf of the Truslees

Signature ....] :)-J\F"ﬁ\""*—

Name: ......... D ‘_JL_F'A‘IVQQILJ} w
Position: CW‘VLHAT‘

Date: 21 December 2017

Agread for and on behalf of Lazard & Co., Services Limitad

Signature ....... 5.

Name: c'#-OUP‘T(‘.E'_E
Pasition: ... b!/‘ﬁC

®oesassscoscesasans

Date: 21 Decembar 2017
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Lazard London Directors’ Pension Scheme
Statement of Funding Principles
Actuarial method and assumptions for
calculating the technical provisions

‘The mathod end assumptions for caleulating the technical provisions are sat out balow.
The assumptions are based on market conditions as at 31 December 2018,

Actuarial method

Projected Unit method.

Gilt return and price inflation assumptions

The assumptions for the fultre return on glits and price Inflation are denved consistently
as described below:

*  The retum from gills over each fulure year is taken from Lhe latest avallable yleld
curve as at the valuation date for fixed interest gilts as published by the Bank of
England (adjusted for changes in market conditions between the effective date of
the curve and the valuation date) and extrapolated for later durations,

*  Prce inflatlon as measured by the Retail Pricas Index ("RPI) over each future year
Is as implied by the latest avallable yield curves as at the valuation date for fixed
interest and index-tnked gilts as published by the Bank of England (adjusted for
changes in market conditions between the effectiva date of the curves to the
valuation date) and exirapolated for latar durations.

. Price inflatien as measured by the Consumer Prices Index (*CPI") over each fulure
year is calculated as the corresponding assumption for RPI less 1.0% pa.

Appendix 1
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For lllustration, as at the valualion dsts, the assumptions for the return on gilts and RP!
wers as shown In the chart below:

Glit returns and implied RP! as at 31 Dacember 2016

For the pumoses of lllustration, as at the valustion date the single equivalent average
ratas (weightad by the projecled futura benefit cashfiows) ware:

(T T N

Giit retumns 1.7% pa
RPI 3.5% pa

Return on assets (discount rates)

The table balow shows the assumed Investment stratagy for the purpose of calculating
the discount rates, togather with the Trusiees’ assumed retumns, In excess of gllts, from
each asset class as at 31 December 2016,

Appendix 1 {cont)
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échlﬁus Atlgrnatives Barnd type Liability driven Total
= iahsalille investmehts® ¥ investniant / gilts

_ réturn tunds
Assumed 3.75% pa 3.10% pa 1.00% pa 0.0% pa
retum abave
gills
311212016 - 27.6% 15.0% 287% 28.8% 100.0%
31/06/2020
01/08/2020 ~ 21.0% 11.5% 33.7% 33.8% 100.0%
31/06/2030
From 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%
01/06/2030

The discount rates are determined by taking appropriately waighted averages of the
retums assumed for each asset class and then deducling a margin for prudence. The
following table summarises the margins for prudence and the resultant overall retumns in
excess of giit ylelds:

Margjln fqr.;;?r”ildencé Overall Fall,gi'r! In e;xgqs.s'"'
ity b e {5 ~ ofgis &
31/12/2016 ~ 31/05/2020 0.35% pa 1.4% pa
01/08/2020 — 31/05/2030 0.35% pa 1.1%pa
From 01/06/2030 0.0% pa 0.0% pa

The assumed investment retums for calculating the contributions required to repair the
deficit under the Recovery Plan are described at the and of this Appendix.

Additional costs of buying out the Scheme's benefits In 2030

There Is an allowance. within the calculation of the Technical Provisions, for the broad
anticipated cost of buying out the remaining benefils in 2030, In excess of the pricing
assumed using the othar assumptions set out in this Appendix (i in excess of valuing
the benefits on a gills basls).

For the pumose of this valuation that additional cost is recognised as £23m n 2030.
This figure has been agreed by the Trustaes and the Employer, for the purpose of this
valuation, and Is based on broad insurer pricing as at 31 December 2016 along with the
expected nature of the Scheme in 2030. This anlicipated additional cast is sansitive to
market conditions and changes to insurer pricing and as such will be reviewed and
egreed by the Trustees and Employar as part of any future valuations

(cont)
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Pension revaluation in deferment

In line with statutory requirements assuming revaluation from 2011 in line with CPI over
the period to retiremant subject to a cap of 5% pa over the period since dats of lsaving.
The assumption for future revaluation will be conslstent with the inflation based
assumptions described above.

Penslon Increases In payment

Itis assumed that CP| volatiiity is 1.5% pa around the central CP! rata darived above.
Penslons are increased in line with CPI but subjsct to a minimum of 3% and a maximum
of 5% each year.

The assumed annual rate of pansion increass is calculatad based on the assumed rate
of CPI, the assumed volatility and the minima and maxima stated above.

Mortality

The mortality assumptions will be based on tables published recently by the actuarial
professlon which ars considered sultable for the Scheme. These may be adjusted fo
take account of any relevant known Information about the Scheme. Thera wili be &
prudent allowance for future Improvements in longevity.

For the valuation as at 31 Decembar 2016, for post-retirement mortality, the base
morlallly rates are 75% of the S2NA tsbles and projectad from 2007 In line with the
CMI 2016 core projections with a long-term annusl rate of Improvement of

1.6% (males) /1.26% (females).

For pre-ratirement mortality the ACOO tables will ba used.

Retirement Age

It is assumed that all non-pansioners will retire at their Normal Retiremant Ags in narmel
health, but that any already abova their Normal Retiremant Age at 31 December 2016
will retire immediatsly.

Marital status

It s assumed that 86% of male Scheme members and 70% of female Scheme members
will be married or have a civil partner at 31 December 2016 who would qualify to receive
a pension on the death of the member.

Itls assumed that men will be thres years older than their spouses/civil partners.

Appendix 1 (cont)
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Level of spousas’ pensions

It has been assumed that retired members commutsd on average 25% af their pension
al retirement. Therefore, the spouses’ benefit is assumed to be 88% of the member
pension In payment at the valuation date.

The electronic data in respect of current pensioners provides evidencs that this
assumption Is reasonable.

Commutation

Itia assumed that non-pensionars will exchange pensian for cash at mtirement and that
the amount commuted will be 75% of the maximum parmissible. The maxmum
permissible amount Is assumed to be 25% of the members' pansion at retirement

1t Is assumed that the existing commutation factors (adoptad in Septamber 2015) remaln
In forca.

Expenses

The Employer will make additional payments to the Schema as an allowance o mest the
expanses of administering the Scheme, the Pension Prolection Fund lavy and the cost of
other fees for professional advisers to the Scheme. These payments will not exceed an
amount agreed In writing each year In advance betwesan the Trustees and the Employer
plus the amount of tha Pansion Protection Fund levy and are intended o include (but are
not limited to) reasonable actuarial fees, Investment advisor fees, auditor fees and lagal
fees. As a result, no explicit allowancs for expenses Is included within the calculation of
the technlcal provisions.

Recovery plan

The allowance for the retum on existing assets and new contributions during the period
covered by the recovery plan are based on best-estimate assumptions as summarised In
the table below:

Assumed returns above m‘s; Thoye
8148 LAY - R i
Eé .1~_sm_ ; E‘k o

Retum-seaking assets
(Equities / allernatives /
absoluta retum funds);

Defensive porifolio (Bond 0.5% pa
type investments / LDI / glits)

Appendix 1 (cont)
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Lazard London Directors’ Pension Scheme
Recovery Plan

Name of Emplaoyer: Lazard & Co., Services Limited (*the Employer”)
Name of the Schame: Lazard London Directars’ Pensian Scheme (the "Scheme")

The actuarial vajuation of the Scheme as at 31 December 2016 revealed a deficit of
£24m, measurad against tachnical provisions.

In accordance with Section 226 of the Penslons Act 2004, the trustees of the
Scheme have prepared this recovery plan, after obtaining the advice of
Jeremy Dell, the scheme actuary.

1. Steps to be taken to ensure that the statutory funding objective is met

The Trustees and the Employer who sponsors the Scheme have agreed to sliminate the
funding shortfall by the payment of the following contributions.

Contributions to be made to the Scheme

) —— S o RE - § W SHCEET
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£7m To be palid by the Employer by 31 March 2018.

£1.3m pa 10 annual payments of £1.3m, each payable by 31 March each
year. The first payment must be pald by 31 March 2021 and the
final payment must be made by 31 March 2030.

2,  Perlod In which the statutory funding objective should bs met

The deficit is expactad to be eliminatad by 31 March 2030. This Is based on the
following assumptions

*  Technical provisions are calculated according to the method and assumptions set
out in the Scheme's Statement of Funding Principles datad 21 December 2017.

. The return above gilts on existing assets and new contributions during the period
are as set out in the table below:
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Return-seeking assels. 3.6% pa
Dafensive portfolio: 0.5% pa

3. Agreement by the Trustees and the Employer

This recovery plan was prepared on 21 Decamber 2017 and has besn agraed by the
Trustees and the Employer.

Signed on behalf of the Trustees

Signature: r)j\ﬁ AW\GA-——
Name: .. ,D'TL—F"ATVQGM o)
Position: CH'A"MA""

Date: 21 December 2017

Agraed on behalf ?f Laza? & Co., Services Limited
Signatura: ..

Name: ... . g ﬂ“—"\‘ﬁﬁa—{_ a3 e

Position: ...........e20 &6

Date: 21 Decsmber 2017

21 Dacember 2017



363818 Lazard London Directors’ Pension Scheme
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Name of Employer: Lazard & Co., Services Limitsd ("The Employar)

This Schedule of Contributions has been prepared in accordance with Part 3 of the
Pensions Act 2004 and the Occupational Penslon Schemes {Scheme Funding)
Regulations (S| 2005/3377). [t sets out the contributions payable to the Lazard London
Directors' Penslon Scheme ("the Scheme”) over the period from the date that the
Actuary certifies the Scheduls to 31 March 2030,

It also shows the contributions that are payable to the Schemea bstween the effactive
date of the valuation and the date that the Actuary certifies the Schedule.

The Trustses of the Scheme and the Employer have agread this Scheduls, as indicated
below by authorised signatories,

The following contributions are payable to the Scheme:

Calitibtlanis IrormEmployers: ' ] ISR AN
Cantributions from Employer in respact of £7m payable by 31 March 2018.

the shortfall in funding in accordance with
the recovery plan dated 21 December 2017 10 annue! payments of £1.3m, each
payable by 31 March each year. The first
payment must be pald by 31 March 2021
and the final payment must be made by
31 March 2030.

The Employer will in addition make payments to the Scheme as an allowance to mest
the expenses of administering the Scheme, the Panslon Protection Fund levy and the
cost of other fees for profesaional advisers to the Scheme. These payments will not
axceed an amount agreed in writing each year In advance between the Trustees and the
Employer plus the amount of tha Pension Protection Fund levy and are Intended to
include (but not limited to) reasonable actuarial fees, investment adviser fees, auditor
fees and legal fees. These payments will be made within 30 days of the due date
notified by the Trustaes,

The Employer will also pay any additional contributions as decided by the Trustess, on
the advice of the Actuary, and In accordance with the Scheme Rules, to mest benefit
augmentations. Such contributions will be pald within 30 days of the dus date notified by
the Trustees.
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This Schedule of Contributions replaces the Schedule of Conlributions dated

31 March 2016 with effect from the date of certification.

This Schedule of Contributions is agreed:
on behalf of the Trustees of the Scheme

Signature: 'S‘_IU:’ ﬁ“ﬂ"———“

Name: ... BjL—F‘MwGN

Position: CML’L“\AW

on behalf of Lazard & Co., Services Limited

Signature: ...... .5

XN

Name: ﬂﬂpqp’?ﬁ?{f—

1N
PosHioN: ........ b”f’ C

eraveays eriseseserenase bosens ¢

suthorised signatory

Date: 21 December 2017

authorised signatory

Date: 21 December 2017

21 December 2017
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Actuary’s certification of schedule of contributions

This certificate is provided for the purpose of Section 227(5) of the Pensions Act 2004
and Regulation 10{6) of the Cccupational Pension Schemes {Scheme Funding)
Regulations 2005

Name of scheme Lazard London Directors' Pension Scheme

Adequacy of rates of contributions

1. 1 certify that, in my opinion, the rates of contributions shown in this schedule of
contributions are such that the statutory funding objective can be expected to be met by
the end of the period specified in the recovery plan dated 21 December 2017.

Adherence to statement of funding principles

2. | hereby certify that, in my opinion, this schedule of contributions is consistent with the
Statement of Funding Principles dated 21 December 2017.

The cartification of the adequacy of the rates of contributions for the purpose of securing that
the statutory funding objective can be expected to be met is not a certification of their
adequacy for the purpose of securing the scheme's liabilities by the purchase of annuities, if
the scheme were to be wound up.

Signatura: .. Date:... 2.— I=l&= ?—L‘"]
Name: Jeremy Dell Qualification: Fellow of the Institute and
Faculty of Actuaries
Address: Lane Clark & Peacock LLP Name of employer: Lane Clark & Peacock LLP
95 Wigmore Street (if applicable)
London
W1U 1DQ

Lane Clark & Peacock LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered numbaer OC301438. LCPisa
registered trademark in the UK (Regd. TM No 2315442) and in tha EU (Regd. TM Na 002935583) All partners ara mambars of Lane Clark &
Peacock LLP

A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 95 Wigmore Street, London, W1ls 104, the finm' I principal plane of busmess and
registered office. The firm is regulaled by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries in respect of a range of itigs. Locations
in London, Winchester, Ireland and - operating under licence - the Netherlands,




3361945

Page 2of 2

INSIGHT
CLARITY
ADVICE

Notes not forming part of the certification

In giving the above opinion | have interpreted the phrase “can be expected to be met” as being
satisfied by consideration of the proposed contributions under the economic and demographic
scenario implied by the trustees’ funding assumptions as set out in their statement of funding
principles dated 21 December 2017 and their Recovery Plan dated 21 December 2017 and
without any further allowance for adverse contingencies. My opinion does not necessarily hold
in any other scenarios
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1. Introduction

The following are the details that were on the recovery plan return submitted on 03/01/2018.

The recovery plan return details were confirmed by lan Farrand.

PSR number: 10137270
Recovery plan return number: 18068

Please note that this valuation summary document is provided for illustrative purposes only and that submissions (including the
summary valuation, recovery plan and schedule of contributions) should be made online via Exchange. If you are unable to do
so online you should contact us by phone on 0345 600 0707 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email us at

exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk
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Valuation results summary

Part 3 valuation s179 valuation Accounting Buyout valuation
valuation

Effective date 31 Dec 2016 31 Dec 2013 31 Dec 2016 31 Dec 2016
Market value of scheme £182,400,000.00 | £140,800,000.00 | £182,500,000.00 | £182,400,000.00
assets
Liabilities for active members | £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Liabilities for deferred £69,400,000.00 £34,200,000.00 £0.00 £112,000,000.00
members
Liabilities for pensioner £137,000,000.00 | £64,900,000.00 £0.00 £157,700,000.00
members
Expense reserves — all types | £0.00 £2,500,000.00 £0.00 £4,200,000.00
Total liabilities £206,400,000.00 | £101,600,000.00 [ £187,700,000.00 | £273,900,000.00

Please tell us whether any
insured benefits have been
excluded from liabilities and
scheme assets

Insured benefits have been included in assets and liabilities

Has independent advice on
the employer covenant been
obtained in relation to the
part 3 valuation and recovery
plan being submitted

Yes

For accounting valuation
please state what standard
was adopted

PSR number: 10137270
Recovery plan return number: 18068

Please note that this valuation summary document is provided for illustrative purposes only and that submissions (including the
summary valuation, recovery plan and schedule of contributions) should be made online via Exchange. If you are unable to do
so online you should contact us by phone on 0345 600 0707 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email us at
exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk
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Financial assumptions

Actuarial method to calculate technical provisions

Projected unit method

Projection period (only if partly projected unit method
selected)

Discount rate structure

(D) Other

If the above answer is 'other' please provide a brief
description

Stepped discount rate; 3.1% until 2020, 2.8%
until 2030, and 1.7% thereafter

Time to "horizon" in years (only if discount rate structure (C)
is selected)

Discount rate pre-retirement/long term post-horizon 3.10%
Discount rate post-retirement/short-term pre horizon (non- 3.10%
pensioners)

Discount rate pensioners (leave blank if discount rate 3.10%
structure (C) is selected)

Pay increases - active members (ex promotional scale) 0.00%
RPI assumption 3.50%
CPI assumption 2.50%

PSR number: 10137270
Recovery plan return number: 18068

Please note that this valuation summary document is provided for illustrative purposes only and that submissions (including the
summary valuation, recovery plan and schedule of contributions) should be made online via Exchange. If you are unable to do
so online you should contact us by phone on 0345 600 0707 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email us at

exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk
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Demographic assumptions

Male cohort expected age of death, for current pensioners 89.6
aged 65 at valuation date

Male period expected age of death, for current pensioners 87.9
aged 65 at valuation date

Male cohort expected age of death, for future pensioners 91.3
aged 65 at a date 20 years after valuation date

Female cohort expected age of death, for current pensioners | 91.3
aged 65 at valuation date

Female period expected age of death, for current pensioners | 89.8
aged 65 at valuation date

Female cohort expected age of death, for future pensioners | 92.8

aged 65 at a date 20 years after valuation date

Male mortality assumption (current pensioners)

75% of the S2NA tables and projected from 2007
in line with the CMI 2016 core projections with a
long-term annual rate of improvement of 1.5%

Male mortality assumption (after retirement for future
pensioners)

75% of the S2NA tables and projected from 2007
in line with the CMI 2016 core projections with a
long-term annual rate of improvement of 1.5%

Female mortality assumption (current pensioners)

75% of the S2NA tables and projected from 2007
in line with the CMI 2016 core projections with a
long-term annual rate of improvement of 1.25%

Female mortality assumption (after retirement for future
pensioners)

75% of the S2NA tables and projected from 2007
in line with the CMI 2016 core projections with a
long-term annual rate of improvement of 1.25%

PSR number: 10137270
Recovery plan return number: 18068

Please note that this valuation summary document is provided for illustrative purposes only and that submissions (including the
summary valuation, recovery plan and schedule of contributions) should be made online via Exchange. If you are unable to do
so online you should contact us by phone on 0345 600 0707 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email us at

exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk
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Recovery plan summary

Date plan commenced

21 Dec 2017

Date plan ends

31 Mar 2030

Structure of the recovery plan payments to the scheme

Some other pattern

Are any of the recovery plan payments contingent on future
events or circumstances?

No

How were recovery plan contributions calculated?

The assets were projected forwards using the
interest rate in the 'average interest rate'
question below (and the liabilities in line with an
appropriate average discount rate) to the end of
the recovery period

If the above answer is 'other', please provide a brief
description

Average investment return assumed over recovery plan 3.25%
Contribution pattern
Deficit payments scheduled in first year after valuation date £.00

Deficit payments scheduled in second year after valuation
date

£7,000,000.00

Deficit payments scheduled in third year after valuation date

£.00

Deficit payments scheduled in fourth year after valuation
date

£.00

Deficit payments scheduled in fifth year after valuation date

£1,300,000.00

Deficit payments scheduled in sixth year after valuation date

£1,300,000.00

Deficit payments scheduled in seventh year after valuation
date

£1,300,000.00

Deficit payments scheduled in eighth year after valuation
date

£1,300,000.00

Deficit payments scheduled in ninth year after valuation date

£1,300,000.00

Deficit payments scheduled in tenth year after valuation date

£1,300,000.00

Deficit payments scheduled in eleventh year after valuation
date

£1,300,000.00

Deficit payments scheduled in twelfth year after valuation
date

£1,300,000.00

Deficit payments scheduled in thirteenth year after valuation
date

£1,300,000.00

Deficit payments scheduled in fourteenth year after valuation
date

£1,300,000.00

PSR number: 10137270
Recovery plan return number: 18068

Please note that this valuation summary document is provided for illustrative purposes only and that submissions (including the
summary valuation, recovery plan and schedule of contributions) should be made online via Exchange. If you are unable to do
so online you should contact us by phone on 0345 600 0707 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email us at
exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk
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Contingent assets

Are there contingent assets in place to support the scheme
funding?

Other

If there is a different type of contingent asset or there are
multiple contingent assets in place, please provide further
details

Guarantees are in place from Lazard Group LLC,
Lazard & Co., Limited and Lazard & Co.,
Holdings Limited.

PSR number: 10137270
Recovery plan return number: 18068

Please note that this valuation summary document is provided for illustrative purposes only and that submissions (including the
summary valuation, recovery plan and schedule of contributions) should be made online via Exchange. If you are unable to do
so online you should contact us by phone on 0345 600 0707 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email us at

exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk
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Supporting documentation

Filename

Document type

Date/time uploaded

Email address

LLDPS Recovery Plan.pdf

Recovery Plan

02 Jan 2018 at 2:48 pm

ian.farrand@lcp.uk.com

LLDPS Schedule of
Contributions.pdf

Schedule Of Contributions

02 Jan 2018 at 2:48 pm

ian.farrand@lcp.uk.com

LLDPS Statement of
Funding Principles.pdf

Statement of Funding
Principles (SFP)

02 Jan 2018 at 2:49 pm

ian.farrand@lcp.uk.com

PSR number: 10137270

Recovery plan return number: 18068

Please note that this valuation summary document is provided for illustrative purposes only and that submissions (including the
summary valuation, recovery plan and schedule of contributions) should be made online via Exchange. If you are unable to do
so online you should contact us by phone on 0345 600 0707 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email us at
exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk
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Section 179 Valuation Certificate
Scheme /Section details:

Full name of scheme: Lazard London Directors’ Pension Scheme
Name of section, if applicable: N/A

Pension Scheme Registration Number: 10137270

Address of scheme (or section, where appropriate)

Lazard & Co., Services Limited

50 Stratton Street

London

W1J 8LL
United Kingdom

s179 valuation

Effective date of this valuation 31/12/2016
Guidance and assumptions:

s179 guidance used for this valuation G6

s179 assumptions used for this valuation A8

Total assets £180,813,111
Date of relevant accounts 31/12/2016
Percentage of the assets shown above held in the 0.00%

form of a contract of insurance where this is not
included in the asset value recorded in the relevant
scheme accounts
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Liabilities

Please show liabilities for:

Active members (excluding expenses) £nil
Deferred members (excluding expenses) £39,818,078
Pensioner and Dependant members (excluding £83,462,025
expenses)

Estimated expenses of winding up £2,732,801
Estimated expenses of benefit installation/payment £92,700
External liabilities £nil
Total protected liabilities £126,105,604

insured annuity contracts for:

Please provide the percentage of the liabilities shown above that are fully matched by

Active members 0%
Deferred members 0%
Pensioner members 6.13%

Proportion of liabilities

Please show the percentage of liabilities which relate to each period of service for:
Before 6 April 1997 to After
6 April 1997 5 April 2009 5 April 2009
(inclusive)
Active members 0% 0% 0%
Deferred members 35% 65% 0%
Before After
6 April 1997 5 April 1997
Pensioner and 72% 28%
Dependant members

Number of members and average ages

For each member type, please show the number of members and the average age
(weighted by protected liabilities) as at the effective date of this valuation. Average

ages should be rounded to the nearest whole year.

Number Average age
Active members 0 n/a
Deferred members 40 53
Pensioner and 79 71
Dependant members
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| certify that this valuation has been carried out in accordance with the Pension
Protection Fund (Valuation) Regulations 2005 and with the appropriate section 179
guidance and assumptions issued by the Board of the Pension Protection Fund. | also
certify that the calculated value of the protected liabilities is, in my opinion, unlikely to
have been understated.

Signature ( ....... qb ......... ... Date 27”2/—23| ( i

Name: Jeremy Dell

Qualification: FIA Employer: Lane Clark & Peacock LLP

As required, under Part 6 of the Guidance on undertaking an s179 valuation, the s179
certificate should form part of the scheme actuary’s s179 valuation report. The details
contained in this certificate should be separately submitted to the PPF as part of the
annual scheme return via the Pension Regulator's system “Exchange”.

This certificate should not be sent directly to the Pension Protection Fund.





